BEFORE THE CITY COUNCIL FOR VERNONIA, OREGON

)

)

In the matter of a letter of Support for the NW Oregon Regional Partnership

RESOLUTION NO: 21-00

WHEREAS, under Senate Bill 622 communities from around the State of Oregon were asked to submit Notice of Intent for potential telecommunication projects to the Oregon Economic and Community Development Department; and

WHEREAS, the Northwest Oregon Regional Partnership, which includes Columbia, Tillamook and Clatsop Counties submitted a Notice of Intent; and

WHEREAS, the Northwest Oregon Regional Partnership has been asked to submit a completed project application; and

WHEREAS, the proposed project will benefit and citizens and businesses of both the City of Vernonia and Columbia County; and

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED that the City Council, City of Vernonia, Oregon, supports the telecommunications projects proposed by the Northwest Oregon Regional Partnership; and

IT IS FURTHER HEREBY RESOLVED that, this Resolution authorizes the mayor to sign and submit a letter of support to the Northwest Oregon Regional Partnership to be included with the full project application.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council.

Dated this $\underline{7^{+h}}$ day of $\underline{0}$, 2000

Flarnow

Approved as to form

By: Janelle Gerafin